

Case No. 10-56529

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PALOMAR MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
STATE MEDICAL SOCIETIES FOR ALASKA, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,
HAWAII, IDAHO, MONTANA, NEVADA, OREGON, AND WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Douglas H. Hallward-Driemeier
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005-3948
Phone: (202) 508-4600
Facsimile: (202) 508-4650

*Attorney for American Medical
Association and State Medical Societies*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AND MEDICARE APPEALS COUNCIL EACH HAD JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE QUESTION WHETHER THE DETERMINATION TO REOPEN PALOMAR’S MEDICARE CLAIM WAS WITHIN THE CONTRACTOR’S AUTHORITY2

II. EVEN IF THE DECISION TO REOPEN WAS NOT SUBJECT TO FURTHER AGENCY REVIEW, THE DISTRICT COURT COULD REVIEW WHETHER THE REOPENING WAS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE CONTRACTOR’S AUTHORITY7

 A. Section 1395ff(b)(1)(A)’s “final decision” requirement merely requires presentment and exhaustion, neither of which depend upon the decision the MAC actually renders9

 B. The Secretary’s reading of finality would improperly transform the finality requirement from a rule concerned with timing into a means of *permanently* barring all judicial review.11

 C. The authority upon which the Secretary relies does not support a bar on judicial review of the agency’s action.....13

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	2
<i>Anaheim Mem’l Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 130 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 1997)	13, 14, 15
<i>Aquavella v. Richardson</i> , 437 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Indian Reservation v. The Board of Oil & Gas Conservation of the State of Mo.</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 642 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	4
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	8
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	2
<i>Frazier v. Johnson</i> , 312 F. App’x 879 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	12
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	9
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	7

<i>In re California Power Exchange Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Loma Linda Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 492 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007)	13, 14, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	9
<i>Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Steppe v. Sebelius</i> , 338 F. App'x 680 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	6
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	8
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. Fed. Comm'n. Com'n</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	10, 11
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999).....	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	12
42 U.S.C. § 405	9, 10
42 U.S.C. §1395ff	passim
42 U.S.C. §1395oo.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. § 405.9262, 4, 7
42 C.F.R. § 405.980passim
42 C.F.R. § 405.9864, 6
67 Fed. Reg. 69,312 (Nov. 15, 2002).....6
Fed. R. App. P. 292
